

# **EXHIBIT T**

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF SENECA

CAYUGA NATION,

Index No. 20210297

Petitioner,

vs.

LEANNA KETTLE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REQUESTING A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

JOSEPH J. HEATH, ESQ.  
MICHAEL D. SLIGER, ESQ.  
MICHAEL BENSON, ESQ.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
512 Jamesville Avenue  
Syracuse, New York 13210  
(315) 447-4851  
jjheath1946@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. KETTLE SHOULD BE GRANTED A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING A HEARING ON HIS REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	10
II. KETTLE SHOULD BE GRANTED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	12
1. Kettle will be irreparably harmed unless injunctive relief is granted.....	13
2. The balance of equities favors Kettle.....	14
3. Kettle has a high likelihood of success on the merits.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>New York Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AJMRT, LLC v. Kern</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1288 (4th Dept. 2017).....	12
<i>Bass v. WV Preserv. Partners, LLC</i> , 209 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dept. 2022).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cangemi v. Yeager</i> , 185 A.D.3d 1397 (4th Dept. 2020).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Chana v. Machon Chana Women’s Inst., Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dept. 2018).....	12
<i>Credit Agricole Indosuez v. Rossiyskiy Kredit Bank</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 541 (N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dept. 2009).....	10
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 748 (N.Y. 1988).....	12
<i>Felix v. Brand Serv. Grp. LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1724 (4th Dept. 2012).....	14
<i>Gramercy Co. v. Benenson</i> , 223 A.D.2d 497 (1st Dept. 1996).....	15
<i>Gundermann &amp; Gundermann Ins. v. Brassill</i> , 46 A.D.3d 615 (2d Dept. 2007).....	13
<i>Invar Int’l, Inc. v. Zorlu Enerji Elektrik Uretim Anonim Sirketi</i> , 86 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dept. 2011).....	15
<i>Jones v. Park Front Apts., LLC</i> , 73 A.D.3d 612 (1st Dept. 2010).....	13
<i>Landco H &amp; L, Inc. v. 377 Main Realty, Inc.</i> , 203 A.D.3d 1601 (4th Dept. 2022).....	13

*Matter of Cayuga Nation v. Parker*,  
2024 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3726 (4th Dept. 2024).....5

*Matter of Cayuga Nation v. Seneca-John*,  
2024 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3716 (4th Dept. 2024).....5

*Merling v. Ash Dev., LLC*,  
198 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dept. 2021).....13, 15

*Network Fin. Planning v. Prudential-Bache Sec.*,  
194 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dept. 1993) .....10

*Terrell v. Terrell*,  
279 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dept. 2001).....15

**New York Statutes**

CPLR 6301 .....10

CPLR 6313.....10
